
 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to James Harris on 023 9260 6065 
Email: james.harris@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery (Chair) 
Councillor Simon Bosher (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dave Ashmore 
Councillor Matthew Atkins 
Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
 
Standing Deputies 
 
Councillor Ryan Brent 
Councillor Stuart Brown 
Councillor Suzy Horton 
Councillor Mark Jeffery 
Councillor Terry Norton 
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
Councillor Asghar Shah 
 
 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this meeting.) 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February and 

the end of universal free testing from 1st April, attendees are no longer required to undertake 
any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still 
encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last 
two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test 
should they wish. 

 
• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 

boosters they are eligible for.  
 

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being advised to 
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious. 

 
• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 

of the Guildhall.  
 
• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 

distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

 
• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 

encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 
 
• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 

remotely via the livestream link. 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for Absence   
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests   
 3   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 and the extraordinary 

meeting held on 26 August 2022 (Pages 5 - 12) 

  RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 7 July 2022 
and the extraordinary meeting held on 26 August 2022 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as correct records.  
 
  

 4   Health and Safety Annual Report (for period 1 April 2021 - 31 March 



 
3 

 

2022) (Pages 13 - 24) 

  Purpose 
 
To provide assurance to the Employment Committee that Portsmouth City 
Council is complying with health and safety legislation and is ensuring the 
health, safety, and wellbeing of those affected by the council's activities. 
 
This report is for NOTING. 
  

 5   Workforce Profile (Pages 25 - 52) 

   
Purpose 
 
The purpose of this report to present to the committee the workforce profile for 
2021 with a summary of key highlights. 
 
This report is for NOTING. 
   

 6   Real Living Wage Accreditation (Pages 53 - 56) 

  Purpose  
  

At its meeting of 7 July 2022 the Committee resolved to ask Group leaders to 
nominate members from their group to form a task and finish group to 
investigate how Living Wage accreditation can be taken forward through the 
governance cycle and budget setting process and report back to the 
committee with recommendations at its next meeting in September. 
  
The purpose of this report therefore is to provide recommendations of the task 
and finish group in accordance with the above resolution. 
  
Recommendations  
  
The task and finish group recommend that the Employment Committee: 
  

(i)             Asks the Cabinet to consider including Real Living Wage 
accreditation in the upcoming budget setting process to seek 
sustainable funding; and 
  

(ii)           Asks Cabinet that in the budget setting process the financial 
impact is assessed using data previously provided to the 
committee on which to base its assumptions subject to the 
announcement of the revised Real Living Wage rate for 2023 
which is expected to be announced in November by the Living 
Wage Foundation. 

 
 



 
4 

 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 

 
1 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Employment Committee held on 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - The Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Cal Corkery (in the chair) 
 Councillor Simon Bosher (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Dave Ashmore 

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
 

 
Officers Present 

 
  Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Services 

Alison Forfar, Interim Assistant Director HR  
Susan Page, Finance Manager  

 
 

12. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

13. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in all 
items as he was a member of Unison and Unite the Union. 
 

14. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2022 (AI 3) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 March 2022 were confirmed 
and signed as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
In response to a question in respect of minute 11 (Senior Management 
Structure - Regeneration) the Director of Corporate Services confirmed that 
the Chief Executive was preparing a report for the committee, which would be 
considered at the earliest opportunity. 
 
The committee requested that this report be considered as soon as possible 
at an extraordinary meeting, rather than the next scheduled meeting on 15 
September 2022 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

15. Real Living Wage (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report 
which provided members with an update on current market conditions, the 
impact on PCC pay structure and staff and the benefits and challenges of 
accreditation.  
 
The committee was also asked to determine how it wished to progress 
towards becoming an accredited Living Wage Employer, given the current 
economic pressures faced by the Council. 
 
The committee noted the importance of the topic in light of the current cost of 
living crisis and the effects of the significant changes in the way that adult 
social care would be funded from 2023. 
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson proposed an amendment to 
Recommendation 1, as below: (additional text in italics)  
 

(i) group leaders nominate members from their group to form a task and 
finish group to investigate how Living Wage accreditation can be taken 
forward, with sustainable funding, through the governance cycle and 
budget setting process and report back to the committee with 
recommendations at its next meeting in September. 

 
This amendment was duly seconded by Cllr Darren Sanders and following a 
vote was declared CARRIED. 
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson proposed an amendment to 
Recommendation 3, as below: (additional text in italics)  
 

(iii) the Employment Committee reiterates its commitment to the policy of 
paying PCC employees the Real Living Wage, congratulates the 
administration on making this happen, and resolves to report annually 
on the impact of this policy 

 
This amendment was duly seconded by Cllr Darren Sanders and following a 
vote was declared carried. 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders proposed an additional recommendation, as 
below: 
 

(iv) in future the real Living Wage is automatically uplifted in line with the 
recommendations of the Living Wage Foundation for Portsmouth City 
Council staff. 

 
This additional recommendation was duly seconded by Cllr Gerald Vernon-
Jackson and following a vote was declared CARRIED. 
 
 

Page 6



 
3 

 

RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) group leaders nominate members from their group to form a task 
and finish group to investigate how Living Wage accreditation can 
be taken forward, with sustainable funding, through the 
governance cycle and budget setting process and report back to 
the committee with recommendations at its next meeting in 
September; 

 
(ii) PCC staff currently in receipt of pay below the 2022/23 Real Living 

Wage (RLW) rate, be paid an uplift to £9.90 to bring their rate in 
line with the current RLW rate pending the outcome of the 
national pay negotiations;  
  

(iii) the Employment Committee reiterates its commitment to the 
policy of paying PCC employees the Real Living Wage, 
congratulates the administration on making this happen, and 
resolves to report annually on the impact of this policy; and 

 
(iv) in future the real Living Wage is automatically uplifted in line with 

the recommendations of the Living Wage Foundation for 
Portsmouth City Council staff. 

 
16. Sickness Absence - Quarterly Report (AI 5) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT) 

 
Alison Forfar, Interim Assistant Director HR, introduced the report which 
updated the committee on the levels of sickness absence across the council 
and the actions being taken to manage absence and promote employee 
wellbeing 
 
The committee discussed the top three causes of sickness absence, which 
were Coronavirus, psychological and musculoskeletal. 
 
In respect of Coronavirus, the committee was advised that there had been 
very few work based outbreaks and that the majority of absences had been 
from service areas whose work involved close contact with people, such as 
adult social care. 
 
A concern was raised in respect of musculoskeletal problems and whether 
home working arrangements had been a factor. I was felt that a breakdown of 
home based versus office based absences would be useful. 
 
In response it was explained that musculoskeletal absences were 
predominantly in physical non desk based roles which involved manual 
handling. The development of new reporting systems as part of the Fusion 
software roll out for HR was underway and it remained an aspiration for more 
granular level analysis to be presented to the committee going forwards. 
 

Page 7



 
4 

 

The committee was advised that stress and anxiety was more of an issue in 
respect of home or office based working, as some staff were anxious about 
returning, whilst others had felt lonely working from home. 
 
Following the points raised during the discussion the committee felt that it 
would be useful to consider a report on Occupational Health at a future 
meeting.  
 
The Chairman advised that he was minded to request that sickness absence 
reports be received twice a year rather than quarterly going forwards, as he 
believed that this would allow the committee to better monitor trends.   
 
The committee agreed to this, subject to there being a mechanism for 
reporting back on any concerns raised at the subsequent meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED:  
 

(i)         the levels and causes of sickness absence over the 
last quarter; 

(ii)        the activities and interventions undertaken to support 
attendance; and 

(iii)       the change in absence levels across the organisation. 
 
 

17. Trade Union Facilities Time 2021/22 (AI 6) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Alison Forfar, Interim Assistant Director HR, introduced the report which 
presented the outcome of the Trade Union Facility Time Report 2022, thereby 
ensuring the Council could fulfil its statutory obligations in respect of the Trade 
Union (Facility Time Publication Requirements) 2017. 
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that the percentages used for the 
breakdown of time spent on facility time included within the report was a 
statutory requirement, however a more detailed breakdown could be provided 
to the committee. 
 
The committee believed that the council worked well with current trade union 
facilities time arrangements and noted the positive working relationship 
between the unions and management. 
 
The committee did however feel that it would be helpful to substantiate 
whether the facilities time paid saved the council money and requested that a 
report by the relevant council officer be included on the agenda for a future 
meeting. 
 
The committee wished to place on record its gratitude to the trade unions for 
the help that they gave to the running of the council. 
 
 

Page 8



 
5 

 

RESOLVED that the Employment Committee Noted: 
  
(i)     the data in Appendix 1 and the fact that the Appendix will be 

the report published on the PCC website, and the Government 
maintained website; and 
  

(ii)    that the data will be included in any relevant Annual Report 
and Accounts that are published by PCC. 

 
 

18. Appointment to the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board (AI 7) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
James Harris, Senior Local Democracy Officer, introduced the report which 
requested that the Employment Committee appoint a Portsmouth City 
Councillor to the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board to serve as a full 
member with Southampton City Council's representative serving as the 
substitute member. 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery proposed that Councillor Judith Smyth be the Council's 
representative for 2022/23. 
 
This proposal was duly seconded by Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Judith Smyth be appointed to serve on the 
Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board for the remainder of the 
2022/23 municipal year, subject to her remaining an elected member. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.16 pm. 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Cal Corkery 
Chair 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 

 
1 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Employment Committee held on Friday, 
26 August 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - The Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Cal Corkery (in the chair) 
 Councillor Simon Bosher (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Dave Ashmore 

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 

 
Officers Present 

 
David Williams, Chief Executive 

Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Services 
Susan Page, Finance Manager 

 
19. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

20. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21. Transport Review (AI 3) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
David Williams, Chief Executive, introduced the report which summarised the 
outcome of the peer review of the transport function and recommendations for 
member consideration. 
 
The peer review and consideration of the creation of a new post of Director of 
Transport had been requested by the committee at its meeting held on 9 
March 2022, following the resignation of two Assistant Directors (Assistant 
Director for Transport and the Assistant Director for Strategic Development). 
 
He advised the committee that the Peer Review had been fruitful and it had 
been very obvious from the outset that the city council's transport function was 
highly regarded and had been incredibly successful in attracting funding. 
 
He was pleased that the conclusions of the external consultants had mirrored 
those of the council that there was no justification for the creation of a 
separate Director of Transport position and commended this recommendation 
to the committee. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



 
2 

 

The committee was supportive of the recommendations and commended the 
city council's transport function. 
 
Whilst not forming a dedicated recommendation, in respect of paragraphs 
4.1.1 and 4.1.2 it was suggested that the Constitution Working Group may 
wish to look at processes with regard to governing access to information and 
papers by non-ruling political groups across portfolios and directorates. 
 
Councillor Darren Sanders proposed an additional recommendation: 
 
'The committee welcomed the comments of the Peer review that the city 
council's transport function was highly regarded by funders and external 
stakeholders.' 
 
This proposal was duly seconded by Councillor Simon Bosher and following a 
vote was declared carried. 
 
Following a vote on the recommendations contained within the report and 
incorporating the additional recommendation in the name of Councillor Darren 
Sanders it was 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

i. The recommendations of the peer review in relation to the three 
key areas of investigation be NOTED; 

 
ii. The pros and cons of the creation of a new Directorate/Director of 

Transport be NOTED; 
 

iii. The Transport function be retained within the Directorate of 
Regeneration;  
 

iv. The further work to be undertaken by officers to improve 
structures within the Regeneration Directorate in line with the 
recommendations of the peer review be NOTED; and 
 

v. The committee welcomed the comments of the Peer review that 
the city council's transport function was highly regarded by 
funders and external stakeholders. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.19 pm. 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Cal Corkery 
Chair 

 

 

Page 12



                                                     
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

 
  
Title of meeting:   
 

Employment Committee 
 

Subject: 
 

Health and Safety Annual Report (for period 1 April 
2021 - 31 March 2022) 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 November 2022 

Report by: 
 

Lynda Martin, Corporate Health and Safety Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
 
1. Requested by 
 
1.1 The Annual Report on Health and Safety to the Employment Committee. 
 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 To provide assurance to the Employment Committee that Portsmouth City Council 
is complying with health and safety legislation and is ensuring the health, safety, and 
wellbeing of those affected by the
[...]
tion 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
  
  

 

Page 18



Appendix 1 

 

 
 
Corporate Health and Safety Action Plan 2021 / 2022 
 

Action Objective Target 
date 

Lead 
Person 

Update/ Outcome 

1. To review the 
management system, 
including risk identification, 
training and guidance 
documents and wishes to 
introduce a Health & Safety 
legal register, risk register, 
departmental risk registers, 
a job hazard identification 
form, better corporate 
record keeping, reporting, 
consultation and 
communication. 

To protect the health, 
safety and wellbeing of 
those affected by the 
Council's activities and 
to comply with 
corporate H&S policy, 
and UK H&S legislation 

31/03/22 H&S 
Manager 

Complete.  All of 
these areas have been 
reviewed and the aim 
of 2022/23 will be to 
continue to develop 
them where 
appropriate and to 
implement and embed 
them within the 
Directorates. 

2. To continue to review the 
overarching Health & Safety 
Policy to change the 
emphasis to a more pro-
active approach towards 
Health & Safety and base it 
on the HSE's Leading Health 
and Safety at work 
document. 

To protect the health, 
safety and wellbeing of 
those affected by the 
Council's activities and 
to comply with 
corporate H&S policies 
and UK H&S legislation 

31/03/22 H&S 
Manager 

On-going.    Once 
these new ways of 
working are 
embedded, the 
overarching policy will 
be updated to change 
the emphasis to a 
more pro-active 
approach and will be 
based on the HSE's 
Leading and Managing 
Health and Safety 
information. 

3.  To review the service 
schools receive and report 
on levels of compliance 
against the audit schedule 
at quarterly HSWB 
meetings. 

To protect the health, 
safety and wellbeing of 
those affected by the 
Council's activities and 
to comply with  
corpor
[...]
e H&S 
policy, and UK H&S legislation. 

31/03/23 H&S 
Manager 

 

9. To continually review and 
improve the Health & Safety team 
and report to Health and Safety 
Forum, to include exploring 
opportunities to expand the 
service offering to both internal 
and external customers. 

To evaluate the council's H&S 
functions for compliance with 
corporate H&S policies and UK 
H&S legislation. To increase the 
service engagement across 
PCC. 

31/03/23 H&S 
Manager 

  

 
End of Action Plan 

 

Page 24



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Employment Committee 

Subject: 
 

Workforce Profile 

Date of meeting: 
 

17 November 2022 

Report by: 
 

Director of Corporate Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
The purpose of this report to present to the committee the workforce profile for 2021 
with a summary of key highlights. 
 
The Committee are asked to note the contents of the report and attached workforce 
profile. 
  
2. Background Information 
 
As part of the council's commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion work has 
been undertaken to profile the workforce against the protected characteristics (where 
data is held) to enable a better understanding of the make up of the workforce.  
 
The first workforce profile was completed for the year 2019. A further workforce 
profile was completed for 2020. The current report deals with the workforce profile 
for 2021 which is attached at Appendix 1. An accessible version of the data is 
available at: https://yourcityyoursay.portsmouth.gov.uk/workforce-insight-profile-
2021/ . Where trends are able to be shown these are reported on in the workforce 
profile report. 
 
Both the Local Government Association and the Equality and Human Rights 
Commission recommend collecting and analys
[...]
ate 
how Living Wage accreditation can be taken forward through the governance cycle 
and budget setting process and report back to the committee with 
recommendations at its next meeting in September. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report therefore is to provide recommendations of the task and 
finish group in accordance with the above resolution. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 The task and finish group recommend that the Employment Committee: 
 

• Asks the Cabinet to consider including Real Living Wage accreditation in the 
upcoming budget setting process to seek sustainable funding. 
 

• Asks Cabinet that in the budget setting process the financial impact is assessed 
using data previously provided to the committee on which to base its assumptions 
subject to the announcement of the revised Real Living Wage rate for 2023 which 
is expected to be announced in November by the Living Wage Foundation. 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1 Over the past year a project team has worked to provide the committee with further 
detail on the implications of seeking accreditation as a Living Wage employer. 
Reports have been tabled detailing the likely cost implications, challenges, benefits 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

as well as current market conditions and feedback from those suppliers likely to be 
most affected by such a policy. 
 

3.2 The committee have been clear that accreditation as a Living Wage employer is 
something the council aspires to and has reinforced its commitment by adopting a 
policy of paying directly employed PCC staff the living wage year on year since 
2018. 

 
3.3 In order to become an accredited Living Wage employer sustainable funding needs 

to be identified through the budget process. The most recent estimate of costs are 
outlined in the report to the committee of 7 July 2022 and repeated below for ease 
of reference: 

 

The full year impact of requiring PCC contractors to pay the current RLW rate of £9.90 per 
hour has bee
[...]
e RLW. 
 
Whilst the 3-year forward forecast for 2023/24 to 2025/26 included in the Budget report to 
City Council in February 2022 did not plan for any savings requirement to balance the 
budget, there are now cost pressures emerging which will impact budgets going forward e.g.  
energy, fuel, waste and general inflation. 
  
At the point any decision is taken to implement the RLW, the City Council will simultaneously 
need to identify and approve savings of £1.978m in order to fund this policy initiative. 
Similarly, any cost impact on the HRA will need to be factored into the HRA budget and 
considered as part of the consultation with tenants. 
 
 
 
 
N Edmunds 
………………………………………………  
Signed by (Director)  
  
  
Appendices:   
  
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972  
  
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report:  
  
Title of document  Location  
  
  
  

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 and the extraordinary meeting held on 26 August 2022
	Minutes
	EC Mins 26.08.22
	Minutes


	4 Health and Safety Annual Report (for period 1 April 2021 - 31 March 2022)
	Annual H&S Report Appendix 1 - 21-22 Action Plan
	Annual H&S Report Appendix 2 - 22-23 Action Plan

	5 Workforce Profile
	EC - Workforce Profile -Appendix 1 print

	6 Real Living Wage Accreditation



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Employment Committee held on 
Thursday, 17 November 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Cal Corkery (in the chair) 
 Councillor Simon Bosher (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Dave Ashmore 

Councillor Matthew Atkins 
Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
 

 
Officers Present 

 
 Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Services  

Lynda Martin, Health & Safety Manager 
 

 
 
 

22. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

23. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as he was 
a member of Unison. 
 

24. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 and the extraordinary 
meeting held on 26 August 2022 (AI 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 and the special meeting held 
on 26 August 2022 were confirmed and signed as accurate records. 
 

25. Deputations from the Public under Standing Order No 24 (AI ) 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Jon Woods gave his deputation on behalf of 
Unison to minute 28, Real Living Wage Accreditation. 
 

26. Health and Safety Annual Report (for period 1 April 2021 - 31 March 
2022) (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  
Lynda Martin, Health & Safety Manager, introduced the report which sought to 
provide assurance to the Employment Committee that Portsmouth City 



 
2 

 

Council was complying with health and safety legislation and was ensuring 
the health, safety and wellbeing of those affected by the council's activities. 
  
She explained that progress was going well in all areas and that there were 
no concerns that she wished to bring the committee's attention. 
  
In response to concerns from the committee about the reduction in the 
completion figures of Health & Safety Training post pandemic it was explained 
that during the pandemic the training had moved online and some officers 
who could not undertake all of their usual duties had used the opportunity to 
catch up on e-learning courses. With the return to more normal duties this 
figure had fallen.  In respect of the capacity challenge presented by the 
pandemic the Director of Corporate Services agreed to investigate and report 
back. 
  
The committee was keen to look into the matter further to understand whether 
officers had not completed mandatory health and safety training appropriate 
to their roles.  If they hadn't, the reasons why the training had not been 
completed, whether the new ways of hybrid working had been a factor and 
how the council would address any such issues. 
  
The Health & Safety Manager confirmed that compliance with mandatory 
Health & Safety training was being proactively looked into.  She explained that 
data existed in terms of compliance with mandatory Health & Safety training 
and this information had been shared with the directorates which, where 
applicable, had been tasked to improve compliance.   
  
In addition, the Director of Corporate Services explained that directorates had 
been asked to review what should be mandatory for their services.  Currently 
there was a blanket rather than a focussed approach towards mandatory 
training. 
  
In respect of the 2020/21 Corporate Health & Safety Action Plan at Appendix 
1, the committee requested clarification of the term 'on-going' in respect of the 
second item 'To continue to review the overarching Health & Safety Policy to 
change the emphasis to a more pro-active approach towards Health & Safety 
and base it on the HSE's Leading Health and Safety at work document.' 
  
The Director of Corporate Services explained the context that the previous 
framework had been a range of different policies and a large amount of 
guidance.  Much work had been undertaken to improve the practical guidance 
documents so that all services had the right guidance to work to. This was a 
much more involved task than simply writing a policy. The ongoing element 
referred to consolidating all of the guidance and making it available to staff in 
appropriate formats.  
  
The committee requested that further details into the immediate issues raised 
about the decrease in attendance for health and safety training be forwarded 
to the committee and that a more in depth look into the matter be considered 
by the committee as part of the next health & safety update at the March 2023 



 
3 

 

meeting.  The Health & Safety Action Plan appended to the report should also 
include realistic target dates for the items currently labelled as 'ongoing'.   
  
In addition, the committee also requested a report into the wider training offer 
to include how it would be changing to become more role specific and how 
successful completion of the training would be monitored 
  
RESOLVED that the report and the comments of the committee be 
NOTED. 
 

27. Workforce Profile (AI 5) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  

The Director of Corporate Services introduced the report which presented the 
workforce profile for 2021 and incorporated a summary of key highlights. 
  
In response to a question it was confirmed that all staff postcode data 
transferred over from EBS to the Fusion system, however non compulsory 
fields containing information on ethnicity, whether staff were veterans or 
whether they had a disability needed to be entered manually by staff. 
  
In response to further questions, the Director of Corporate Services explained 
that the higher level of staff turnover and lower percentage of staff who lived 
within the city boundaries reflected the national recruitment challenge, and 
that the council was having to recruit people from further afield.  This had 
expanded into a broader range of roles than had historically been the case. 
  
In terms of turnover, the highest recorded specific reason for staff leaving the 
council was career progression into higher paid roles.  It was confirmed that 
market supplements could be applied to specific roles for recruitment or 
retention. 
  
The committee requested that data on how many market supplements were 
currently being paid by the council be circulated to the committee. 
  
RESOLVED that the committee noted the contents of the report and the 
attached workforce profile. 
 

28. Real Living Wage Accreditation (AI 6) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
  

The committee considered the report, which detailed the recommendations of 
the task and finish group in accordance with the resolution made by the 
committee on 7 July 2022 that a task and finish group be formed to 
investigate how Living Wage accreditation could be taken forward through the 
governance cycle and budget setting process. 
  
As an update since the report had been published, the Chair announced that 
the national living wage had been confirmed as increasing to £10.42.  The 



 
4 

 

differential used in the cost analysis had been based upon a 40p difference 
between the national living wage and the real living wage, but this differential 
now stood at 48p. 
  
As a consequence, the £2m funding gap quoted previously now stood at 
nearer £2.5m 
  
It was believed that all parties felt that paying the real living wage was the 
right thing to do, however there was doubt about how easy it would be to find 
the funding.  The importance of sustainable funding was highlighted, as if the 
commitment was made it could not be made only for one year. 
  
The Leader of the council confirmed that he welcomed ideas from all 
councillors in respect of funding the real living wage and the Chair hoped that 
there was an opportunity for all parties to work together in this regard as part 
of the budget setting process. 
  
  
RESOLVED that the Employment Committee:  
  

(i)             Asks the Cabinet to consider including Real Living Wage 
accreditation in the upcoming budget setting process to seek 
sustainable funding; and  
  

(ii)           Asks Cabinet that in the budget setting process the financial 
impact is assessed using data previously provided to the 
committee on which to base its assumptions subject to the 
announcement of the revised Real Living Wage rate for 2023 
which is expected to be announced in November by the Living 
Wage Foundation. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.50 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Cal Corkery 
Chair 

 

 


